
1

Annual Council Meeting

Council Offices
White Cliffs Business Park

Dover

Wednesday, 17 May 2017

Summons and Agenda

Nadeem Aziz
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2



3

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park

Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872452
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

9 May 2017

To the Members of the Council, 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held in the Council 
Chamber at these Offices on Wednesday 17 May 2017 at 6.00 pm for the transaction of the 
business set out in the Agenda.   

Chief Executive 

Members of the Council:

S S Chandler (Chairman)
D Hannent (Vice-Chairman)
J S Back
S F Bannister
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
T A Bond
P M Brivio
B W Butcher
P I Carter
N J Collor
M D Conolly
M I Cosin
G Cowan
D G Cronk

N Dixon
M R Eddy
A Friend
R J Frost
B Gardner
B J Glayzer
P J Hawkins
P G Heath
J M Heron
M J Holloway
S J Jones
L A Keen
N S Kenton
P S Le Chevalier
S M Le Chevalier

S C Manion
K Mills
K E Morris
D P Murphy
A M Napier
M J Ovenden
A S Pollitt
G Rapley
N A G Richards
M Rose
D A Sargent
F J W Scales
P Walker
P M Wallace
P A Watkins

AGENDA

1   ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN  

To elect a Chairman of the Council for the ensuing municipal year 2017/18.
 
The procedure set out below will be followed:
 



4

(a)  If intending to stand for re-election as Chairman, the outgoing Chairman cannot 
preside over her own election. The Chairman will therefore need to either resign 
the office (which allows them to stay and participate in proceedings) or vacate 
the chair and leave the meeting prior to nominations being made. The Vice-
Chairman, or in the Vice-Chairman’s absence a member of the Council elected 
to preside over the election, will act as the Chairman in such a situation.

 
(b)  The Chairman, Vice-Chairman or Member presiding (as appropriate) will call for 

nominations (which must be proposed and seconded) followed by either a 
direct vote or a succession of votes depending on the number of nominations.

 
(c)  In the case of an equality of votes, the Chairman, Vice-Chairman or Member 

presiding will have a casting vote.
 
Upon election, the procedure will be followed:
 
(a)  The Chairman will sign the Declaration of Acceptance of Office.

(b)  The Chairman will address the Council.

(c)  The Retiring Chairman (in the event of a retiring Chairman) will be presented 
with the past Chairman’s badge.

(d)  The Retiring Chairman (in the event of a retiring Chairman) will address the 
Council.

 
2   APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN  

To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Council for the ensuing municipal year 2017/18.
 
The following procedure will be followed:
 

(a) The Chairman will call for nominations (which must be seconded) followed 
by either a direct vote or a succession of votes depending on the number of 
nominations.

(b)   In the case of an equality of votes, the Chairman will have a casting vote.
 
Upon election, the Vice-Chairman will sign the Declaration of Acceptance of Office.
 

3   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 8 - 22)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meetings held on 1 March 2017 and 22 
March 2017.
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 23)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

6   ANNOUNCEMENTS  



5

To receive any announcements from the Chairman, Leader, Members of the 
Cabinet or Head of Paid Service.
 

7   APPOINTMENT OF CABINET  

To receive from the Leader of the Council any changes to the Members of the 
Cabinet and related portfolios.
 

8   APPOINTMENT OF SHADOW CABINET  

To note the composition of the Shadow Cabinet as advised by the Leader of the 
Main Opposition Party. The Shadow Cabinet must directly reflect the composition of 
the Cabinet (in accordance with the Council Procedure Rules).
 

9   THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  (Pages 24 - 29)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance. 
 

10   ESTABLISHMENT AND COMPOSITION OF COMMITTEES  

(a) Committees

To appoint the following Committees as the Council considers appropriate to deal 
with matters which are neither reserved to the Council nor are executive functions:

Dover Joint Transportation Board
East Kent Shared Services Committee
Electoral Matters Committee
General Purposes Committee
Governance Committee
Joint Health, Safety and Welfare Consultative Forum
Joint Staff Consultative Forum
Licensing Committee
Planning Committee
Regulatory Committee
Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) Committee
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee

(b) Review of Allocation of Seats to Political Groups

To determine the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with Section 
15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. The report of the Chief 
Executive and Director of Governance (to follow) sets out the recommended 
allocation of seats to political groups.

(c) Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and Spokespersons of Committees

To appoint the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Controlling Group Spokespersons 
and Deputy Controlling Group Spokespersons of the above Committees as 
appropriate.

The list below sets out the Chairman’s Political Groups for the period 2016/17 for 
reference.



6

Committee Chairman’s Political Group

Dover Joint Transportation Board
East Kent Shared Services Committee
Electoral Matters Committee
General Purposes Committee
Governance Committee
Joint Health, Safety and Welfare  
Consultative Forum 
Joint Staff Consultative Forum
Licensing Committee
Planning Committee 
Regulatory Committee
Scrutiny (Community and Regeneration) 
Committee
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee

As per terms of reference
As per terms of reference
Conservative
Conservative
Conservative
Elected by the Forum 

Elected by the Forum 
Elected by the Committee 
Conservative
Conservative
Labour (the Constitution presumes the 
committee will be opposition chaired) 
Labour (the Constitution presumes the 
committee will be opposition chaired)

 
11   CALENDAR OF ORDINARY MEETINGS 2017/18  (Pages 30 - 33)

To approve a programme of ordinary meetings of the Council for the ensuing year.
 
The Council, at its meetings on 25 January 2017, provisionally approved the 
programme subject to ratification at this meeting. In the event that any Member 
wishes to propose a change to the Calendar of Meetings, they are asked to contact 
the Head of Democratic Services or the Team Leader – Democratic Services prior 
to the date of the meeting at which this report is considered in order that the 
implications of rearranging the Calendar can be established.
 

12   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2016/17  

To consider the joint report of the Chairman of the Standards Committee and the 
Monitoring Officer.
 

13   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 2016/17  (Pages 34 - 
52)

To consider the attached joint report of the Chairman of the Governance Committee 
and the Director of Governance.
 

14   ANNUAL REPORT ON SCRUTINY 2016/17  (Pages 53 - 66)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer.
 

15   PROPOSAL FOR A REVIEW OF ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS BY THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND  

To consider whether to request that the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England conduct a review of the Council’s electoral arrangements including 
wards and number of Members.
 



7

16   URGENT BUSINESS TIME  

To consider any other items deemed by the Chairman of the Council to be urgent in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.
 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes will be published on our website as soon as 
practicably possible after each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are 
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  

 If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Rebecca Brough, 
Team Leader - Democratic Support, telephone: (01304) 872304 or email: 
rebecca.brough@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.



MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

At the meeting of the Council for the District of Dover held at the Council Offices, 
Whitfield on Wednesday, 1 March 2017 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor S S Chandler

Councillors: 

J S Back
S F Bannister
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
T A Bond
P M Brivio
B W Butcher
P I Carter
N J Collor
M D Conolly
M I Cosin
G Cowan

D G Cronk
M R Eddy
A Friend
R J Frost
B Gardner
B J Glayzer
D Hannent
P J Hawkins
P G Heath
S J Jones
L A Keen
N S Kenton

S C Manion
K E Morris
M J Ovenden
A S Pollitt
G Rapley
M Rose
D A Sargent
F J W Scales
P Walker
P M Wallace
P A Watkins

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Team Leader – Democratic Support

71 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Dixon, S Hill, M J 
Holloway, P S Le Chevalier, S M Le Chevalier and D P Murphy.

72 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interest were made by Members:

Councillor P I Carter declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute No. 80 
(Motion (1)) by reason of his ownership of rented property.

Councillor S S Chandler declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute No. 80 
(Motion (1)) by reason of her husband’s ownership of rented property.

Councillor A Friend declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute No. 80 
(Motion (1)) by reason of his ownership of rented property.

Public Document Pack

8

Agenda Item No 4



Councillor D Hannent declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute No. 80 
(Motion (1)) by reason of his ownership of rented property.

Councillor P G Heath declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute No. 80 
(Motion (1)) by reason of his ownership of rented property.

Councillor N S Kenton declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute No. 80 
(Motion (1)) by reason of his ownership of rented property.

Councillor S C Manion declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute No. 80 
(Motion (1)) by reason of his ownership of rented property.

Councillor P A Watkins declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute No. 80 
(Motion (1)) by reason of his ownership of rented property.
 

74 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman of the Council, Councillor S S Chandler, made the following 
announcements:

(a) To advise that Councillor A F Richardson (Maxton, Elms Vale and Priory 
Ward) had resigned on 28 February 2017.

(b) To ask that Members complete their Related Party Transaction forms. 

75 LEADER'S TIME 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor P A Watkins, included the following matters in
his report:

(a) That the Royal and Ancient had announced that The Open Golf 
Championship would return to Royal St Geor
[...]
ncil Procedure Rule 12.5, Councillor B Gardner 
exercised his right to ask one supplementary question.

(9) Councillor G Cowan asked the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and 
Wellbeing, Councillor P M Beresford:

“Could the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Health and Well-being inform the 
Council of the percentage of new houses in Aylesham that will be offered to 
Aylesham people as social housing?”

In response, Councillor P M Beresford advised that as Aylesham was not a rural 
exception site the occupancy of affordable housing could not be restricted to or 
prioritised for people already living in Aylesham or with family connections in 
Aylesham. Instead, affordable housing would be offered to people within the 
district with the most need which could include people from Aylesham. 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.5, Councillor G Cowan exercised 
his right to ask one supplementary question.
 

79 ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman who withdrew from the meeting 
following their declarations of a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in the Motion at 
Minute No. 80(1), the Team Leader – Democratic Support called for nominations for 
the Chairman for the next item of business. 

It was proposed by Councillor M R Eddy and duly seconded that Councillor D G 
Cronk be elected Chairman for the next item of business. 

In the absence of any other nominations it was put to the meeting and

RESOLVED: That Councillor D G Cronk be elected as Chairman for the next item 
of business. 

14



80 MOTIONS 

(1) Motion from Councillor D A Sargent

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 13, Councillor D A Sargent gave 
notice of his intention to move the following Motion:

"This Council recognises and notes the continuing problems that 
many people in the District living in private rented sector 
accommodation face due to poor maintenance of properties and 
uncertainty of how long they will be able to remain in their homes 
beca
[...]
 Pay Policy Statement. 

It was moved by Councillor M D Conolly, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That the Pay Policy Statement as set out at Appendix 1 of the report 
be approved and published on the Council’s website.

16



82 COUNCIL BUDGET 2017/18 AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2017/18–
2020/21 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community gave a presentation on the 
Council Budget 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 - 2020/21.

It was moved by Councillor M D Conolly, and duly seconded, that the 
recommendations set out in the report incorporating the recommendations of the 
Cabinet at its meeting held on 1 March 2017, be approved.

RESOLVED: (a) That the General Fund Revenue Budget, the Capital and 
Special Projects Programmes, the Housing Revenue 
Account Budget, the Council Tax Resolution and the content 
of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2017/18 – 2020/21 be 
approved.

 
(b) That it be noted that it is the view of the Director of Finance, 

Housing and Community (Section 151 Officer) that the 
budget has been prepared in an appropriate and prudent 
manner and that based upon the information available at the 
time of producing this report the 2017/18 estimates are 
robust and the resources are adequate for the Council’s 
current spending plans in 2017/18.

(c) That the various Council recommendations at the end of the 
sections within the attached budget and Medium Term 
Financial Plan, and summarised in Annex 14 to Appendix 1, 
be approved as follows:

(i) That the General Fund Revenue Budget for 2017/18 
and the projected outturn for 2016/17 be approved.

(ii) That the policies and protocols regarding the General 
Fund balances and earmarked reserves, and 
transfers between reserves as set out in Annex 6 be 
approved.

(iii) That the 2016/17 Projected Outturn and the 2017/18 
HRA budget at Annex 7 be approved.

(iv) That the approval of individual projects to be financed 
by the HIR be delegated to the Cabinet.

(v) That the Capital and Special Revenue Projects 
Programmes be approved.

(vi) That the capital resources required to finance new 
projects be secured before new projects commence. 

(vii) That the Treasury Management Strategy, including 
the Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue 
Provision statement, be approved. 

17



(viii) That the Council Tax Resolution as set out at Annex 
10A be approved. 

(ix) That it be noted that if the formal Council Tax 
Resolution at Annex 10A is approved, the total Band 
D Council Tax will be as set out at Annex 14 of the 
report.

The Team Leader – Democratic Support advised that the vote would have to be a 
recorded vote in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18.6. The manner of the 
voting was as followed:

FOR (19) AGAINST (13) ABSTAIN (0)
J S Back S F Bannister
T J Bartlett P M Brivio
P M Beresford G Cowan
T A Bond D G Cronk
B W Butcher M R Eddy
P I Carter B Gardner
S S Chandler B J Glayzer
N J Collor S J Jones
M D Conolly L A Keen
A Friend A S Pollitt
R J Frost G Rapley
D Hannent P Walker
P G Heath P M Wallace
N S Kenton
K E Morris
M J Ovenden
M Rose
F J W Scales
P A Watkins

83 URGENT BUSINESS TIME 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

18



MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

At the Extraordinary meeting of the Council for the District of Dover held at the 
Council Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 22 March 2017 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor S S Chandler

Councillors: 

J S Back
S F Bannister
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
T A Bond
P M Brivio
B W Butcher
P I Carter
N J Collor
M D Conolly
M I Cosin
G Cowan
D G Cronk

N Dixon
M R Eddy
A Friend
R J Frost (Minutes 88-89)
B Gardner
B J Glayzer
D Hannent
P J Hawkins
P G Heath
J M Heron
M J Holloway
S J Jones
L A Keen

N S Kenton
P S Le Chevalier
K Mills (Minutes 88-89)
K E Morris
D P Murphy
M J Ovenden
A S Pollitt
G Rapley
M Rose
F J W Scales
P Walker
P M Wallace
P A Watkins

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Team Leader – Democratic Support
Democratic Support Officer

84 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S M Le Chevalier and D A 
Sargent. 

It was stated that Councillors R J Frost, S C Manion and K Mills would be arriving 
late. 

85 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

86 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman of the Council, Councillor S S Chandler, made the following 
announcements:

Public Document Pack

19



(a) To express sympathy to the families of the victims of the Westminster 
terrorist attack. 

(b) To advise that Councillor S Hill (Buckland Ward) had resigned and that a by-
election would be held in due course. 

87 SEAT ALLOCATION AND GROUP APPOINTMENTS 

The Deputy Leader of the UKIP Group, Councillor G Rapley, advised the 
nominations to fill the vacant UKIP Group seat allocations that had arisen following 
the resignation of Councillor A F Richardson.

RESOLVED: That the nominations to fill the vacant UKIP Group seat allocations 
be noted as followed:

Planning Committee – Councillor G Rapley
Governance Committee – Councillor B J Glayzer

88 BUSINESS CASE - SINGLE EAST KENT COUNCIL 

The Chief Executive introduced the report on the Business Case for a Single East 
Kent Council. 

Members discussed the scope and methodology of the proposed consultation and 
the potential impact on Council Tax for Dover Residents as part of any 
harmonisation of Council Tax. 

It was moved by Councillor P A Watkins and duly seconded by Councillor M D 
Conolly

(a) That having considered the business case it becomes the policy of this 
Council to explore further the abolition of the local government district areas 
of Canterbury, Dover, Shepway and Thanet and the constitution of a new 
local government district area of East Kent comprising the areas of those 
districts.

(b) That the unspent balance of the £20,000 previously agreed by the Council to 
fund the preparat
[...]
e by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

23

Agenda Item No 5



Dover District Council

Subject: THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 6 April 2017
Council – 17 May 2017

Report of: David Randall, Director of Governance

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To propose that the Council no longer appoints a separate 
Standards Committee

Recommendation: Governance Committee recommends to Council that:

1. That, as from the 2017 Annual Meeting of the Council, the 
Council no longer appoints a separate Standards 
Committee.

2. That, with effect from the 2017 Annual Meeting of the 
Council, the functions of the Standards Committee are 
transferred  to the Governance Committee and the revised 
functions as described at Appendix 1 are adopted and 
incorporated into the Council’s Constitution.

3. That, with effect from the 2017 Annual Meeting of the 
Council, the membership of the Governance Committee is 
increased from 6 to 7 members.

4. That the Director of Governance is authorised to make 
consequential textual changes to the Council’s 
Constitution to remove references to the Standards 
Committee and where appropriate replace with reference 
to the Governance Committee.

1. Summary

1.1 Under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011, from 1 July 2012, the Council 
adopted a new Kent Model Code of Conduct for members and put in place 
arrangements for investigating allegations of failure to comply with the Code and for 
making decisions in respect of those allegations.

1.2 The key features of the new arrangements were that the concept of a statutory 
standards committee no longer existed, the role of independent members and parish- 
appointed members no longer existed and most of the responsibilities in managing 
the new arrangements were vested with the Monitoring Officer.

1.3 Since 2012, the Standards Committee has continued as an or
[...]
ee in 2017/18 for consideration in the rolling work 
programme. 

4.4 The work programmes are subject to regular review by the individual Scrutiny 
Committees having regard to the corporate objectives and priorities, public 
consultation, and other events that may require the Scrutiny Committees to 
reappraise their work programmes.

New Legislation

4.5 Any new legislation affecting overview and scrutiny will be considered and 
implemented as required. 

66


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 22/03/2017 Council
	Minutes


	5 Declarations of Interest
	9 The Standards Committee
	11 Calendar of Ordinary Meetings 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Draft Calendar of Meetings 2017-18

	13 Annual Report of the Governance Committee 2016/17
	2017-05-09 Appendix A 2017 - Annual Governance Report DR

	14 Annual Report on Scrutiny 2016/17
	Appendix - Annual Report on Scrutiny 2017




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS

At the Annual Meeting of the Council for the District of Dover held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 17 May 2017 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor S S Chandler

Councillors: 

J S Back
S F Bannister
T J Bartlett
P M Beresford
T A Bond
P M Brivio
B W Butcher
P I Carter
N J Collor
M D Conolly
M I Cosin
G Cowan
D G Cronk
M R Eddy

A Friend
R J Frost
B Gardner
B J Glayzer
D Hannent
P J Hawkins
P G Heath
J M Heron
M J Holloway
S J Jones
L A Keen
N S Kenton
P S Le Chevalier
S M Le Chevalier

K Mills
K E Morris
A M Napier
M J Ovenden
A S Pollitt
G Rapley
N A G Richards
M Rose
D A Sargent
F J W Scales
P Walker
P M Wallace
P A Watkins

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Director of Governance
Head of Democratic Services
Team Leader – Democratic Support

1 ELECTION OF A CHAIRMAN 

In the absence of the Chairman at the commencement of the meeting, the Vice-
Chairman called for nominations for the position of Chairman of the Council for the 
ensuing municipal year 2017/18.

It was moved by Councillor M R Eddy and duly seconded, that Councillor D G Cronk 
be elected Chairman of Dover District Council for the ensuing municipal year 
2017/18.

It was moved by Councillor M D Conolly and duly seconded, that Councillor S S 
Chandler be elected Chairman of Dover District Council for the ensuing municipal 
year 2017/18.

On being put to the meeting it was:

RESOLVED: That Councillor S S Chandler be elected Chairman of Dover District 
Council for the ensuing municipal year 2017/18.

(Councillor S S Chandler, who had not been present at the meeting prior to the vote 
being taken, entered the Council Chamber and, having made her declaration of 
acceptance of office, took the chair.)



2 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman called for nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman for the 
ensuing municipal year 2017/18.

It was moved by Councillor M R Eddy and duly seconded, that Councillor M I Cosin 
be elected Vice-Chairman of Dover District Council for the ensuing municipal year 
2017/18.

It was moved by Councillor J S Back and duly seconded, that Councillor D Hannent 
be elected Vice-Chairman of Dover District Council for the ensuing municipal year 
2017/18.

On being put to the meeting it was

RESOLVED: That Councillor D Hannent be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Dover District Council for the ensuing municipal year 2017/18.

(On being elected, Councillor D Hannent made his declaration of acceptance of 
office.)

3 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors N Dixon, S C Manion and D 
P Murphy.

4 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 1 March 2017 and 22 March 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

6 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman of the Council, Councillor S S Chandler, made the following 
announcement:

(a) To welcome Councillors A Napier (Maxton, Elms Vale & Priory Ward) and N 
A G Richards (Buckland Ward) and congratulate them on their election to 
the Council. 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor P A Watkins, made the following 
announcement:



(a) To congratulate the newly elected Kent County Council members for the 
Dover District Divisions and thank those Members who lost their seats at the 
election for their contribution.  

7 APPOINTMENT OF CABINET 

The Leader of the Council advised that he had made no changes to the number of 
members of the Cabinet or to the portfolios.

RESOLVED: That in accordance with the notice provided by the Leader, it be 
noted that Cabinet would comprise of the following for the ensuing 
municipal year 2017/18:

1 Leader of the Council Councillor P A Watkins
2 Deputy Leader of the Council Councillor M D Conolly
3 Access and Licensing Councillor N J Collor
4 Environment, Waste and Planning Councillor N S Kenton
5 Housing, Health and Wellbeing Councillor P M Beresford
6 Corporate Resources and 

Performance Councillor M D Conolly
7 Skills, Training, Tourism, Voluntary 

Services and Community Safety Councillor K E Morris
8 Property Management and Public 

Protection Councillor T J Bartlett

8 APPOINTMENT OF SHADOW CABINET 

Councillor M R Eddy, Leader of the Main Opposition, gave notice of the composition 
of the Shadow Cabinet for the ensuing municipal year.

RESOLVED: That in accordance with the notice provided by the Leader of the 
Main Opposition Group, the Shadow Cabinet would comprise of 
the following for the ensuing municipal year:

1 Leader of the Opposition Councillor M R Eddy
2 Deputy Leader of the Opposition Councillor P M Brivio
3 Access and Licensing Councillor S F Bannister
4 Environment, Waste and Planning Councillor B Gardner
5 Housing, Health and Wellbeing Councillor P M Brivio
6 Corporate Resources and 

Performance Councillor P M Wallace
7 Skills, Training, Tourism, Voluntary 

Services and Community Safety Councillor P Walker
8 Property Management and Public 

Protection Councillor S J Jones

9 THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

The Director of Governance presented the report on the proposal that the Council 
no longer appointed a separate Standards Committee and that its functions be 
transferred to the Governance Committee instead. 



Members were advised that the report had been considered and endorsed by the 
Governance Committee at its meeting held on 6 April 2017.

It was moved by Councillor P G Heath, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: (a) That, as from the 2017 Annual Meeting of the Council, the 
Council no longer appoints a separate Standards Committee.

(b) That, with effect from the 2017 Annual Meeting of the Council, 
the functions of the Standards Committee be transferred to 
the Governance Committee and the revised functions as 
described at Appendix 1 be adopted and incorporated into the 
Council’s Constitution.

(c) That, with effect from the 2017 Annual Meeting of the Council, 
the membership of the Governance Committee be increased 
from 6 to 7 members.

(d) That the Director of Governance be authorised to make 
consequential textual changes to the Council’s Constitution to 
remove references to the Standards Committee and where 
appropriate replace with reference to the Governance 
Committee.

10 ESTABLISHMENT AND COMPOSITION OF COMMITTEES 

It was moved by Councillor P A Watkins, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: (a) That the Dover Joint Transportation Board and the 2 Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be considered as Ordinary 
Committees for the purposes of calculating the allocation of 
seats for political groups.

(b) That a Licensing Committee be appointed with 15 seats and, 
whilst noting the duty to ensure political proportionality does not 
apply to the Licensing Committee, its seats be allocated to 
reflect the proportionality of the Council.

(c) That, having noted the allocation of seats calculated in 
accordance with the provisions of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, the Council Committees be constituted as 
indicated below for the ensuring municipal year and the Boards 
and Forums be constituted with the membership, Chairman, 
Vice-Chairman and Spokespersons as shown:

Dover Joint Transportation 
Board

East Kent Services Committee

J S Back P A Watkins
D G Cronk M D Conolly
A Friend N J Collor (Substitute)
M J Holloway K E Morris (Substitute)
M J Ovenden
D A Sargent



Dover Joint Transportation Board (continued)
P Walker
7 Kent County Council Division Members for the Dover District
3 Town Council Representatives (non-voting)
2 Kent Association of Local Councils Representatives (non-voting)

Electoral Matters Committee General Purposes Committee
P A Watkins                     Chairman S M Le Chevalier                Chairman
S S Chandler Vice-Chairman M D Conolly Vice-Chairman
P M Brivio P M Brivio
M R Eddy M R Eddy
F J W Scales D P Murphy

Governance Committee Joint Health, Safety and Welfare 
Consultative Forum

P G Heath                   Chairman M D Conolly
D Hannent Vice-Chairman M I Cosin 
B W Butcher P G Heath
P I Carter S M Le Chevalier
M I Cosin K Mills
M R Eddy 5 Staff Representatives 
S J Jones

Joint Staff Consultative Forum Licensing Committee
M D Conolly B W Butcher
M I Cosin S F Bannister 
P G Heath P M Brivio 
S M Le Chevalier D G Cronk 
K Mills B Gardner 
5 Staff Representatives B J Glayzer 

D Hannent
M J Holloway
P S Le Chevalier
S M Le Chevalier
A M Napier
M J Ovenden
D P Murphy
N A G Richards
M Rose

Planning Committee Regulatory Committee
F J W Scales Chairman B W Butcher                         Chairman
B W Butcher Vice-Chairman P S Le Chevalier Vice-Chairman
J S Back D P Murphy
T J Bartlett B Gardner
T A Bond S J Jones
D G Cronk
B Gardner Spokesperson
D P Murphy 
G Rapley
P M Wallace



Scrutiny (Community & 
Regeneration) Committee

Scrutiny (Policy & Performance) 
Committee

L A Keen Chairman K Mills Chairman
G Cowan Vice-Chairman M I Cosin Vice-Chairman
T A Bond Spokesperson T A Bond
P I Carter R J Frost Deputy 
N Dixon Spokesperson
R J Frost B J Glayzer
P J Hawkins J M Heron
M J Ovenden Deputy M J Holloway

Spokesperson S C Manion Spokesperson
G Rapley M Rose
N A G Richards D A Sargent

(The Licensing Committee, the Joint Health, Safety and Welfare 
Consultative Forum and the Joint Staff Consultative Forum each 
appoint its own Chairman and Vice-Chairman. The Vice-Chairman of 
the Dover Joint Transportation Board is appointed by the Cabinet.)

(d) That, in accordance with the notice provided by the relevant 
Group Leaders, it be noted that the following Lead Members 
and Shadow Lead Members had been appointed for the 
ensuing municipal year 2017/18:

Portfolio Conservative Labour

1 Leader of the Council M J Holloway -

2 Deputy Leader - -

3 Access and Licensing T A Bond D Cronk

4 Environment, Waste 
and Planning R J Frost N A G Richards

5 Housing, Health and 
Wellbeing M Rose P J Hawkins

6 Corporate Resources 
and Performance D P Murphy G Cowan

7

Skills, Training, 
Tourism, Voluntary 
Services and 
Community Safety

N Dixon A M Napier

8 Property Management 
and Public Protection J S Back M I Cosin

11 CALENDAR OF ORDINARY MEETINGS 2017/18 

The Team Leader – Democratic Support presented the report on the Calendar of 
Ordinary Meetings 2017/18. 

Members were advised that the outgoing Chairman of the Dover Joint 
Transportation Board had asked that the dates of the meetings for 2017/18 be 
reviewed as on 3 occasions they were held on the same day as the meetings of the 
full Council of Kent County Council. The Team Leader – Democratic Support 



advised that the matter would be the subject of a further report to a future meeting 
of Council. 

It was moved by Councillor P A Watkins, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That the Calendar of Ordinary Meetings for 2016/17 as set out in 
Appendix 1 be approved and adopted.

12 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2016/17 

It was moved by Councillor B W Butcher, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report of the Standards Committee be noted.

13 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 2016/17 

It was moved by Councillor P G Heath, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report of the Governance Committee be noted.

14 ANNUAL REPORT ON SCRUTINY 2016/17 

It was moved by Councillor K Mills, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny be noted.

15 PROPOSAL FOR A REVIEW OF ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 

The report of the Chief Executive set out the options and process for requesting a 
Council Size Review from the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England. 

Members were advised by the Head of Democratic Services that the Electoral 
Matters Committee at its meeting held on 16 May 2017 had moved an amendment 
to the recommendations in the report to change the indicative size figure from ’30-
35 Councillors’ to ‘around 35 councillors’. 

It was moved by Councillor P A Watkins, duly seconded and

RESOLVED:  (a) That the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England be requested to proceed with an Electoral Review 
of Dover District Council in 2017.

(b) That an indicative size of council membership of around 35 
be adopted for submission to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England.

 



(c) That at the same time as conducting an Electoral Review the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England be 
requested to undertake a Principal Area Boundary Review 
with a view to removing the anomaly of the village of Capel-
le-Ferne being divided between the areas of Dover District 
Council and Shepway District Council. This anomaly would 
be resolved through reallocating a limited number of 
properties (around 20) between the Battle of Britain 
Memorial and The Valiant Sailor public house into the area 
of Dover District Council and consequential amendments to 
the County and Parish Boundary.

16 URGENT BUSINESS TIME 

There were no items of urgent business. 

The meeting ended at 6.28 pm


